PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Trent Van Leuven	09/02/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Charles Kelly	
Street Address:	4305 Yoakum Boulevard	
City:	Houston	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	77006	

Name:	Douglas Garmany
Street Address:	315 Spears Drive
City:	Pineland
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75968

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7068488

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (713)224-7950

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: virtual@hlopc.com

Correspondent Name: Al Harrison

Address Line 1: 411 Fannin Street #350
Address Line 4: Houston, TEXAS 77002

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2009-02053
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Al Harrison
	FAILNI

500972694 REEL: 023282 FRAME: 0462

DP \$40.00 7068488

Total Attachments: 1

source=Patent-Assignment-USPTO#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 023282 FRAME: 0463

ASSIGNMENT OF UNITED STATES PATENT

WHEREAS, I, Trent D. Van Leuven, an individual who resides at 708 South 2050 West, Vernal, Utah, 84078, hereinafter referred to as ("VAN LEUVEN"), obtained a United Stated Patent for a Static Discharge System, U.S. Patent No. 7,068,488, granted January 27, 2006 ("the PATENT"); and whereas, I am now the sole owner thereof; and, whereas, Douglas Lee Garmany, an individual who resides at 315 Spears Drive in Pineland, Texas 75968, and Charles Kelly, an individual whose office is located at 4305 Yoakum Boulevard in Houston, Texas 77006, (jointly referred to as "ASSIGNEES") intend to acquire the entire right, title and interest in this U.S. Patent No. 7,068,488;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one-thousand dollars (\$1,000.00), the receipt whereof is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I, VAN LEUVEN, by these presents sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEES the entire right, title and interest in and to the PATENT; such PATENT and all of its associated rights to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEES for their own use and benefit, and for their legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which the PATENT is granted, as fully and entirely as such PATENT would have been held by VAN LEUVEN, its original inventor, had this Assignment and sale not been made.

Executed this	day of September, 2009,
at	
	Trent D. Van Leuven
State of HAM County of MATAN	§
County of MYTTY	§
Before me personally appeared Tree	ent D. Van Leuven, exclusive owner of the above referenced United
States Patent No. 7,068,488, who a	cknowledged that the foregoing Technology Transfer Agreement was
duly executed with his full and con	uplete understanding, and under his free act and deed this ZMday

MADELEINE L NIELSON Notary Public State of Utah Commission Expires July 23, 2012 Commission #575063

of September, 2009.

RECORDED: 09/25/2009

PATENT

REEL: 023282 FRAME: 0464

(Notary Public)